1993 Senate Bill 84

Date of enactment: April 11, 1994 Date of publication*: April 25, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 262

AN ACT to amend 943.01 (title), 943.01 (2) (d), 943.01 (3), 943.01 (4), 971.37 (1m) (a) 2 and 973.055 (1) (a) 1; and to create 943.01 (2) (e), 943.01 (2m) and 943.01 (5) of the statutes, relating to: damage on state–owned land.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1c. 943.01 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.01 (title) Damage to property.

SECTION 1h. 943.01 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.01 (2) (d) If the total property damaged in violation of this section <u>sub. (1)</u> is reduced in value by more than \$1,000. For the purposes of this paragraph, property is reduced in value by the amount which it would cost either to repair or replace it, whichever is less.

SECTION 1m. 943.01 (2) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

943.01 (2) (e) The property damaged is on state–owned land and is listed on the registry under sub. (5).

SECTION 1r. 943.01 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

943.01 (**2m**) Whoever causes damage to any physical property of another under all of the following circumstances is subject to a Class B forfeiture:

(a) The person does not consent to the damage of his or her property.

(b) The property damaged is on state–owned land and is listed on the registry under sub. (5).

SECTION 1s. 943.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.01 (3) Where If more than one item of property is damaged pursuant to <u>under</u> a single intent and design, the damage to all the property may be prosecuted as a single <u>forfeiture offense or</u> crime.

SECTION 1t. 943.01 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

943.01 (4) In any case of criminal unlawful damage involving more than one act of criminal unlawful damage but prosecuted as a single <u>forfeiture offense or</u> crime, it is sufficient to allege generally criminal <u>that unlawful</u> damage to property <u>was</u> committed between certain dates. On <u>At</u> the trial, evidence may be given of any such criminal <u>unlawful</u> damage <u>that was</u> committed on or between the dates alleged.

SECTION 1tm. 943.01 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

943.01 (5) The department of natural resources shall maintain a registry of prominent features in the landscape of state–owned land. To be included on the registry, a feature must have significant value to the people of this state.

SECTION 1u. 971.37 (1m) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

971.37 (**1m**) (a) 2. An adult accused of or charged with a <u>criminal</u> violation of s. 940.19, 940.20 (3), 940.225, 940.23, 940.285, 940.30, 940.42, 940.43, 940.44, 940.45, 940.48, 941.20, 941.30, 943.01, 943.14, 943.15, 946.49, 947.01 or 947.012 and the conduct constituting the violation involved an act by the adult person against his or her spouse or former spouse, against an adult with whom the adult person resides or formerly resided or against an adult with whom the adult person has created a child.

SECTION 1v. 973.055 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

973.055 (1) (a) 1. The court convicts the person of a violation of <u>a crime specified in</u> s. 940.01, 940.02,

1993 Senate Bill 84

- 2 -

940.03, 940.05, 940.06, 940.19, 940.20 (3), 940.21, 940.225, 940.23, 940.285, 940.30, 940.305, 940.31, 940.42, 940.43, 940.44, 940.45, 940.48, 941.20, 941.30, 943.01, 943.14, 943.15, 946.49, 947.01 or 947.012 or of a municipal ordinance conforming to s. 941.20, 941.30,

943.01, 943.14, 943.15, 946.49, 947.01 or 947.012; and **SECTION 2. Initial applicability.** This act first applies to offenses occurring on the effective date of this SECTION.